

NO. 08-0964

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

EDWARDS AQUIFER AUTHORITY,

Petitioner,

vs.

BURRELL DAY AND JOSEPH McDANIEL,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review to the Court of Appeals for the Fourth District of Texas

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF TEXAS LANDOWNERS COUNCIL**

Marvin W. Jones
Texas Bar No. 10929100
Timothy C. Williams
Texas Bar No. 24067940
SPROUSE SHRADER SMITH P.C.
701 S. Taylor, Suite 500 (79101)
P.O. Box 15008
Amarillo, Texas 79105-5008
Telephone: (806) 468-3300
Telecopier: (806) 373-3454

ATTORNEY FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
TEXAS LANDOWNERS COUNCIL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Index of Authorities	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
I. TEXAS LANDOWNERS OWN PERCOLATING GROUNDWATER IN PLACE IN AND UNDER THEIR LAND	3
A. Texas Courts and Legislature have Recognized Absolute Ownership of Groundwater.....	3
B. The Edwards Aquifer Authority and State of Texas Confuse the Rule of Capture and Ownership Issues.....	4
C. Two Thousand Years of Correct Legal Analysis Support Ownership of Groundwater in Place.....	6
1. <i>Acton v. Blundell</i> unambiguously recognizes ownership of groundwater in place.....	6
2. <i>Acton v. Blundell</i> was based on legal thought dating back over two millennia	8
II. THE STATE OF TEXAS NOW CLAIMS LANDOWNERS DO NOT OWN GROUNDWATER IN PLACE.....	10
III. THE CURRENT LITANY OF ARGUMENTS	11
IV. THE ATTORNEY GENERAL’S NEW POSITION IS INCONSISTENT WITH ATTORNEY GENERAL OPINION NO. JM-827	12
CONCLUSION	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	18

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Acton v. Blundell</i> , 152 Eng. Rep. 1223, 1235 (1843)	6-8
<i>Barshop v. Medina County Underground Water Conservation</i> , 925 S.W.2d 618 (Tex. 1996)	10
<i>Brown v. Humble Oil & Refining Co.</i> , 126 Tex. 296, 83 S.W.2d 935 (1935)	16
<i>City of Corpus Christi v. City of Pleasanton</i> , 154 Tex. 289, 276 S.W.2d 798 (1955)	3
<i>City of Del Rio v. Sam Colt Hamilton Trust</i> , 269 S.W.3d 613 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 2009, pet denied).....	3
<i>City of Sherman v. Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> , 643 S.W.2d 681 (Tex. 1983).....	4, 5
<i>Friendswood Dev. Co. v. Smith-Southwest Ind., Inc.</i> , 576 S.W.2d 21 (Tex. 1978)	3
<i>Houston & T. C. Railway Co. v. East</i> , 98 Tex. 146, 81 S.W. 279 (1904)	3-5, 9
<i>Hughes v. Washington</i> , 389 U.S. 290 (1967).....	15
<i>Royalty v. Nicholson</i> , 411 S.W.2d 565 (Tex. Civ. App.—Houston 1967, writ ref'd n.r.e.)	16
<i>Texas Co. v. Burkett</i> , 117 Tex. 16, 296 S.W. 273 (1927)	3, 5

STATUTES AND RULES

TEX. CONST. ART. IV, § 22	16
TEX. GOV'T CODE § 2007.002(4)	4
TEX. GOV'T CODE ch. 402	16

TEX. WATER CODE § 36.002.....	4
TEX. R. APP. P. 11(c).....	1

MISCELLANEOUS

DIG. 39.3.1.12 (Ulpian, Ad Edictum 53) (as translated in 3 THE DIGEST OF JUSTINIAN 396 (Theodor Mommsen & Paul Krueger Trans., Alan Watson ed., 1985)).....	8
Dylan O. Drummond, <i>Groundwater Ownership Rights: Fact or Fiction?</i> , 2008 TEXAS WATER LAW INSTITUTE, U.T. School of Law (2008)	8, 9
Edward P. Woodruff, Jr. & James Peter Williams, Jr., Comment, <i>The Texas Groundwater District Act of 1949: Analysis and Criticism</i> , 30 TEX. L. REV. 862 (1952).....	3
Ernest E. Smith, <i>Wind, Water, Oil, Gas and Whitetails: A Comparison of Property Rights and Theories</i> , WIND, SOLAR AND RENEWABLES INSTITUTE, U.T. School of Law (2010).....	4
Op. Att’y Gen. JM-827 (Nov. 25, 1987).....	<i>passim</i>
